

No. 20-444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL ANDREW GARY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Kimberly H. Albro
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1901 Assembly Street
Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201

Jeremy Maltby
Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Mr. Gary need not make a record-specific showing of prejudice because Rule 52(a) governs, and the due process error here automatically satisfies that rule	8
A. Rule 52(a), not Rule 52(b)'s plain-error doctrine, governs here.....	8
B. A <i>Rehaif</i> violation in conjunction with taking a guilty plea is structural error	22
1. The constitutional error here meets all three tests for structural error.....	22
2. This Court's precedent concerning omitted elements during guilty pleas confirms the error is structural.....	35
III. Even if Rule 52(b)'s plain-error doctrine applies, Mr. Gary need not make a case- specific showing of prejudice	40
A. Because the error here is structural, it necessarily affects substantial rights.....	40
B. The due process violation here necessarily had a serious effect on the fairness, integrity or public reputation of judicial proceedings.....	43

C. The Government's "practical" concerns fall flat	50
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 762 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	31
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988).....	15
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	14, 33, 34, 42
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	26, 28, 38
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	25, 26, 36, 37
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	24
<i>Camberling v. McCall</i> , 2 U.S. 280 (1797).....	14
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845).....	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	29
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	31
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Mendes</i> , 974 N.E.2d 606 (Mass. 2012).....	21

<i>Craft v. State</i> , 314 S.E.2d 330 (S.C. 1984)	49
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	27
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	46
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	31
<i>Downs v. United States</i> , 879 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	23, 24
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	22
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932).....	10
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , S. Ct. No. 19-8709	46, 48
<i>Gros v. United States</i> , 136 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1943)	11
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	9
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	21
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	11

<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	15
<i>James v. Andrews</i> , No. 21-6159 (4th Cir.).....	51
<i>In re Jeffers</i> , No. 19-359 (4th Cir.).....	51
<i>Johnson v. Conley</i> , 2018 WL 4224076 (D. Conn. Sept. 5, 2018).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	17, 44, 45
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	35
<i>LeBron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	8
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	30
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	9
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	26, 39
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	30, 31

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	22, 32, 45, 46
<i>Nwani v. Molly</i> , 2018 WL 2461987 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2018).....	25
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	14
<i>Osborne v. State</i> , 715 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 2006)	12, 21
<i>Patterson v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 600 (1935).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Black</i> , 161 P.3d 1130 (Cal. 2007).....	20
<i>Ratslaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	31
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosales-Mirales v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	43
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	32, 35
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962) (per curiam)	11
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941).....	7, 43
<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind. 2005).....	21
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	15

<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	46
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 522 A.2d 725, 731 (R.I. 1987).....	21
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 114 P.3d 1001 (Mont. 2005).....	21
<i>State v. Goodrich</i> , 2006 WL 9534 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 3, 2006)	21
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 224 P.3d 830 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010)	21
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 881 A.2d 290 (Conn. 2005)	21
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 196 A.2d 52 (N.H. 1963)	21
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 133 P.3d 1259 (Kan. 2006)	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	42
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	29, 34
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	44
<i>Thornley v. Penton Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Unger v. State</i> , 48 A.3d 242 (Md. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , No. 19-4259 (4th Cir.).....	51

<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Baumgardner</i> , 85 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996)	12, 19
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 939 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 70 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 663 F.2d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 961 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Colon-Pagan</i> , 1 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. David</i> , 83 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1996)	4, 41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	43
<i>United States v. Debowale</i> , 498 F. Appx. 447 (5th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	38
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	16

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 19-6915 (4th Cir.).....	51
<i>United States v. Holden</i> , No. 18-4804 (4th Cir.).....	51
<i>United States v. Indiviglio</i> , 352 F.2d 276 (2d Cir. 1965).....	19
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , 894 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Monteleone</i> , 257 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , No. 18-4369 (4th Cir.).....	51
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 161 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> , 748 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , No. 18-4782 (4th Cir.).....	51
<i>United States v. Staggers</i> , 961 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Triggs</i> , 963 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Uscanga-Mora</i> , 562 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2009)	21

United States v. Washington,
 12 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12, 19

United States v. Watson,
 820 F. Appx. 397 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 34

United States v. Weiner,
 3 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1993) 19

United States v. Weston,
 708 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1983) 16

United States v. Wyles,
 102 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 1996) 40

United States v. Zeigler,
 19 F.3d 486 (10th Cir. 1994) 13

Washington v. Recuenco,
 548 U.S. 212 (2006)..... 45

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. II..... 31

U.S. Const., amend. VI 15, 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 2, 48, 50

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 2

Cal. Penal Code § 1259 20

S.C. Code § 16-1-100(A) and (B) 50

S.C. Code § 16-3-600(D)(1)..... 50

S.C. Code § 16-3-600(D)(2)..... 50

S.C. Code § 16-23-20 1

S.C. Code § 16-23-20(9).....	50
S.C. Code § 16-23-30(C)	1
S.C. Code § 24-19-20	49
S.C. Code § 24-19-30	49
S.C. Code § 24-19-50	49
S.C. Code § 24-19-60	49

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61.....	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2.....	11, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(B)	38
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.....	10, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	33
Minn. R. Crim. P. 31.02	21

Other Authorities

Bailey, Lee & Kenneth J. Fishman, Criminal Trial Techniques (2020).....	32, 33
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	30, 31
Broom, Herbert, A Selection of Legal Maxims (7th ed. 1874)	14

Carroll, Jenny E., <i>Pretrial Detention in the Time of Covid-19</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 59 (2020)	47
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>BOP Policies</i> , Policy No. 1060.11 (Oct. 30, 2017)	24
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Growing Inmate Crowding Negatively Affects Inmates, Staff, and Infrastructure</i> (Sept. 12, 2012)	24
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Inmate Information Handbook</i> (Nov. 2012)	25
<i>Federal Procedure: Intervening Change in Law and the Waiver of Constitutional Claims</i> , 66 Colum. L. Rev. 386 (1966)	10, 11
Gilna, Derek, <i>Damage to South Carolina Prisons Shifts Prisoners to Lewisburg, Pennsylvania</i> , Prison Legal News (Oct. 1, 2020).....	25
Newton, Brent E., <i>An Argument for Reviving the Actual Futility Exception to the Supreme Court's Procedural Default Doctrine</i> , 4 J. App. Prac. & Process 521 (2002).....	14
Orfield, Lester Bernardt, <i>Criminal Appeals in America</i> (1939).....	10
Street, Lindsay, <i>Some Say It's Time to Review the Efficacy of Jail Bonds</i> , Statehouse Rep't (Nov. 2, 2018).....	47
Wright, Charles A. et al., <i>Fed. Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002)	13
